#### Document Number

# Document Tifle

KNOW ALL MEN that Kegels Inn Real Estate LLC, in conjunction with a loan to Kegel's LLC, herein jointly called the "Mortgagor", hereby mortgages, conveys and warrants to the CITY OF WEST ALLIS, a municipal corporation, organized and existing under the laws of Wisconsin, whose address is 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, herein called the "Mortgagee", in consideration of the sum of Eighty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$80,000,00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the real estate, together with the buildings and improvements now located or hereafter erected thereon, located in the County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin, and more particularly described as follows:

#### Legal Description

Tax Key No. 438-045-3001

Legal Description: Lot 8, in Block 3, in Bracken Brae, together with the East 1/2 of vacated South 59th Street adjacent to said Lot, being a part of the Southwest ¼ of Section 35, Town 7 North, Range 21 East, in the in the City of West Allis, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin, WI 53214

Herein called the "Property", together with all the hereditaments, privileges and appurtenances to the same belonging, and all the rents, issues and profits, which may arise or be had therefrom, and the fixtures and other appurtenant interests.

The Property is non-homestead property.

DOC # 11250540 RECORDED 05/26/2022 06:09 AM **ISRAEL RAMON** REGISTER OF DEEDS Milwaukee County, WI AMOUNT: 30.00 **TRANSFER FEE:** FEE EXEMPT #: \*\*\*This document has been electronically recorded and returned to the submitter.\*\*\*

This space is reserved for recording data

Return to

City Attorney City of West Allis 7525 West Greenfield Avenue West Allis, WI 53214

Parcel Identification Number/Tax Key Number

438-0453-001

Knight-Barry File # 2131542

This Mortgage is given to secure payment of indebtedness evidenced by the Promissory Note dated Mav 23 2022 in the aggregate principal amount of Eighty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Dollars (\$80,000.00), and any extensions, renewals or modifications thereof, or substitutes or replacements therefore (hereinafter "The Promissory Note"), interest due and payable thereon, payment of such further sums as Mortgagee hereafter may loan to Kegel's LLC and Kegels Inn Real Estate LLC, herein called the "Borrower". Mortgagor when evidenced by another Note or Notes, reciting such security, and also to secure the performance of all covenants and agreements contained herein.

Mortgagor hereby covenants that they are the owner of the Property.

So long as all or any part of the principal and/or interest on "The Promissory Note" and any additional indebtedness or obligation arising out of the Mortgage, or any instrument of the Mortgagor' collateral hereto, remains outstanding and unpaid, the Mortgagor covenants with Mortgagee that:

The Mortgagor shall promptly pay when due the principal and the interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note and any other Notes secured by this Mortgage.

The interests of the Mortgagor and of the Mortgagee in the Property shall be assessed for 2. taxation and taxed together, without separate valuation, and the Mortgagor shall pay, or cause to be paid, before they become delinguent, all taxes and assessments now or hereafter assessed or levied against the Property and shall deliver to the Mortgagee or the Mortgagee's representative on demand, receipts showing due payment thereof.

3. The Property shall be insured against loss or damage by fire or other casualty included within the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Mortgagee may require and in such reasonable amounts and for such periods as Mortgagee may require, provided that Mortgagee shall not require an amount of coverage which exceeds the lesser of (i) the amount of coverage to pay the sum secured by this Mortgage and all superior liens encumbering the Property, or (ii) the maximum amount permitted by the insurer. All insurance policies and renewals therefore shall be through insurers approved by Mortgagee, such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, and shall be in a form acceptable to the Mortgagee and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to the Mortgagee. The Mortgagee shall have the right to hold the policies and

ortgage

# Document Number

KNOW ALL MEN that Kegels Inn Real Estate LLC, in conjunction with a loan to Kegel's LLC, herein jointly called the "Mortgagor", hereby mortgages, conveys and warrants to the CITY OF WEST ALLIS, a municipal corporation, organized and existing under the laws of Wisconsin, whose address is 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, herein called the "Mortgagee", in consideration of the sum of Eighty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$80,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the real estate, together with the buildings and improvements now located or hereafter erected thereon, located in the County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin, and more particularly described as follows:

#### Legal Description

#### Tax Key No. 438-045-3001

Legal Description: Lot 8, in Block 3, in Bracken Brae, together with the East ½ of vacated South 59<sup>th</sup> Street adjacent to said Lot, being a part of the Southwest ¼ of Section 35, Town 7 North, Range 21 East, in the in the City of West Allis, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin, WI 53214

Herein called the "Property", together with all the hereditaments, privileges and appurtenances to the same belonging, and all the rents, issues and profits, which may arise or be had therefrom, and the fixtures and other appurtenant interests.

The Property is non-homestead property.

ORIGINAL DOCUMENT RECORDED ELECTRONICALLY Date: 5 /26/2022 Doc. No. 1250540 Knight-Barry Title Group www.knightbarry.com

This space is reserved for recording data

Return to

City Attorney City of West Allis 7525 West Greenfield Avenue West Allis, WI 53214

Parcel Identification Number/Tax Key Number

438-0453-001

This Mortgage is given to secure payment of indebtedness evidenced by the Promissory Note dated May 23, 2022 in the aggregate principal amount of Eighty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Dollars (\$80,000.00), and any extensions, renewals or modifications thereof, or substitutes or replacements therefore (hereinafter "The Promissory Note"), interest due and payable thereon, payment of such further sums as Mortgagee hereafter may loan to Kegel's LLC and Kegels Inn Real Estate LLC, herein called the "Borrower". Mortgagor when evidenced by another Note or Notes, reciting such security, and also to secure the performance of all covenants and agreements contained herein.

Mortgagor hereby covenants that they are the owner of the Property.

So long as all or any part of the principal and/or interest on "The Promissory Note" and any additional indebtedness or obligation arising out of the Mortgage, or any instrument of the Mortgagor' collateral hereto, remains outstanding and unpaid, the Mortgagor covenants with Mortgagee that:

1. The Mortgagor shall promptly pay when due the principal and the interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note and any other Notes secured by this Mortgage.

2. The interests of the Mortgagor and of the Mortgagee in the Property shall be assessed for taxation and taxed together, without separate valuation, and the Mortgagor shall pay, or cause to be paid, before they become delinquent, all taxes and assessments now or hereafter assessed or levied against the Property and shall deliver to the Mortgagee or the Mortgagee's representative on demand, receipts showing due payment thereof.

3. The Property shall be insured against loss or damage by fire or other casualty included within the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Mortgagee may require and in such reasonable amounts and for such periods as Mortgagee may require, provided that Mortgagee shall not require an amount of coverage which exceeds the lesser of (i) the amount of coverage to pay the sum secured by this Mortgage and all superior liens encumbering the Property, or (ii) the maximum amount permitted by the insurer. All insurance policies and renewals therefore shall be through insurers approved by Mortgagee, such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, and shall be in a form acceptable to the Mortgagee. The Mortgagee shall have the right to hold the policies and

Knight-Barry File #\_\_\_\_\_31542\_

renewals thereof, and the Mortgagor shall promptly furnish to the Mortgagee all renewal notices and all receipts of said premiums. In the event of loss, the Mortgagor shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Mortgagee. Mortgagee shall make proof of loss if not promptly made by Mortgagor.

If the Mortgagor fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if 4. any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects the Mortgagee's interest in the property, including, but not limited to, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, arrangements or proceedings involving a decedent, or the filing of a petition or entry of an order for relief under the federal bankruptcy code, or the appointment of a custodian, trustee or receiver, then the Mortgagee, at the Mortgagee's option, upon notice to the Mortgagor, may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as is necessary to protect the Mortgagee's interest, including, but not limited to, disbursement of reasonable attorneys' fees, and entry upon the Property to make repairs. Mortgagee shall pay cost of any damage to the Property caused by such entry. Any amounts disbursed by the Mortgagee pursuant to this paragraph, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of the Mortgagor secured by this Mortgage. Unless the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from the Mortgagee to the Mortgagor requesting payment thereof, and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate payable from time to time on the outstanding principal under the Note, unless payment of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts shall bear interest at the highest rate permissible under applicable law. Nothing contained in this paragraph shall require the Mortgagee to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

4.5 The Mortgage is a second mortgage lien on the Property in favor of City of West Allis, but only to the present outstanding balance of such mortgage. A default on the first mortgage, subject to such notice and right to cure as may be applicable thereto, is an event of default under this mortgage. Mortgagor shall immediately provide written notice of default received from the first, second or third Mortgagee. Mortgagee reserves the right to satisfy a default under the second mortgage and add the payment or cost incurred to the balance due on this mortgage.

5. Mortgagor represents and warrants to Mortgagee:

(a) That no substances or materials, have been, are or will be stored, deposited, treated, recycled or disposed of on, under or at the Property, which substances or materials, if known to be present on, at or under the Property, would require clean-up, removal or some other remedial action under any federal, state or local laws, regulations, ordinances, codes or rules relating to the discharge of air pollutants, water pollutants or processed waste water or otherwise relating to hazardous or toxic substances or materials ("Environmental Law"); and,

(b) That there are no conditions existing currently or likely to exist during the term of this Mortgage which would subject Mortgagor to damages, penalties, injunctive relief or clean-up costs under any Environmental Law; and,

(c) That Mortgagor is not subject to any judgment, decree, order or citation relating to or arising out of any Environmental Law. Mortgagor shall indemnify and hold harmless Mortgagee from all losses, costs (including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses), liability and damage whatsoever incurred by Mortgagee by reason of any violation of this paragraph or any Environmental Law involving the Property, or by reason of the imposition of any governmental lien for the recovery of environmental clean-up costs expended by reason of such violation.

### MORTGAGOR AND MORTGAGEE FURTHER COVENANT AND AGREE THAT:

1. In the event of a non-payment of any sum of money at the time or times when the payment shall become due or the failure to perform any of the covenants or conditions by Mortgagor to be kept and performed, then, in such case, or in either case, the whole amount of principal due on the Promissory Note shall at the option of the Mortgagee, become and be immediately due and payable without any notice to said Mortgagor (notice being hereby waived), and the same, together with all sums of money which may be or have been paid by Mortgagee for or on account of insurance, taxes, assessments and/or other disbursements made by Mortgagee, pursuant to the terms of the Mortgage plus interest thereon at the rate aforesaid, and shall thereupon be collectible in a suit of law, or by foreclosure of this Mortgage, in the same manner as if the whole of said principal

sum had been made payable at the time when any such default shall occur; and the judgment or decree in the suit brought to foreclose the same shall embrace, with said principal debt and interest, all the sums so paid, with interest at the rate aforesaid; and, it shall be lawful in such case, or in either case, for Mortgagee to grant, sell and convey the Property with the appurtenances thereto belonging, at public sale, and on such sale to make and execute to the purchaser or purchasers, good and sufficient deeds of conveyance in the law, pursuant to the statute in such case made and provided; and, in case suit shall be brought for the foreclosure of this Mortgage, Mortgagor covenant and agree that they will pay to Mortgagee all expenses incurred therein, and in addition to the taxable costs in such suit, a reasonable sum of money as attorney's fees to be included with the expenses above mentioned, in the judgment or decree.

2. Any extension of time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Mortgage to any successor in interest of Mortgagor shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Mortgagor and Mortgagor's successors in interest. Mortgagee shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Mortgagor's successors in interest.

3. Any forbearance by Mortgagee in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Mortgagee shall not be a waiver of Mortgagee's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage.

4. All remedies provided in this Mortgage are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Mortgage or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively.

5. Mortgagor agrees to the provisions of Section 846.101 and/or 846.103(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes, as may apply to the Property and as may be amended, permitting Mortgagee in the event of foreclosure to waive the right to judgment for deficiency and to hold the foreclosure sale within the time provided in such applicable Section.

6. Mortgagor shall not transfer, sell or convey any legal or equitable interest in the Property (by deed, land contract, option, long-term lease or in any other way) without the prior written consent of Mortgagee, unless the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage is first paid in full. The entire indebtedness under the Note shall become due and payable in full, at the option of Mortgagee without notice, upon any transfer, sale or conveyance made in violation of this paragraph.

7. Mortgagor covenants not to commit waste nor suffer waste to be committed on the Property, to keep the Property in good condition and repair, to keep the Property free from all liens and encumbrances except as otherwise provided herein, and to comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations affecting the Property. Mortgagor shall pay when due all indebtedness, which may be or becomes secured at any time by a Mortgage or other lien on the Property superior to this Mortgage and any failure to do so shall constitute a default under this Mortgage.

8. Upon default or during the pendency of any action to foreclose this Mortgage, Mortgagor consents to the appointment of a receiver of the Property, to collect the rents, issues and profits of the Property, during the pendency of such an action, and such rents, issues and profits when so collected, shall be held and applied as the court shall direct.

9. Mortgagor hereby transfers and assigns absolutely to Mortgagee as additional security, all rents, issues and profits which become or remain due (under any form of agreement for use or occupancy of the Property or any portion thereof), or which were previously collected and remain subject to Mortgagor's control, following any default under this Mortgage or the Note secured hereby and delivery of notice of exercise of this assignment by Mortgagee to tenant or other user(s) of the Property. This assignment shall be enforceable with or without appointment of a receiver and regardless of Mortgagee's lack of possession of the Property.

10. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind and the rights hereunder shall inure to the respective successors and assigns of Mortgagee and Mortgagor. All covenants and agreements of Mortgagor shall be joint and several.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Mortgagor has executed this Mortgage this 23 day of May, 2022.

# Kegel's LLC and Kegels Inn Real Estate, LLC ("Mortgagor")

By: Julian R. Kegel, Owner and Member

State of Wisconsin ) ) Ss Milwaukee County)

Personally, came before me this <u>23</u> day of May 2022, Julian R. Kegel, Member and Owner of Kegel's, LLC and Kegels Inn Real Estate, LLC who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin

GLENN A MICHAELSEN Notary Public State of Wisconsin

	On and on a	
U	Llen A. Michael	-
Printed Name:	Glenn A. Michaelsen	
My Commissio	n Expires: January 20, 2023	

# Kegel's LLC and Kegels Inn Real Estate LLC, ("Mortgagor")

Kegel, Owner and Member By: Stephanie K.

State of Wisconsin ) ) Ss Milwaukee County)

Personally, came before me this 232 day of May 2022, Stephanie K. Kegel, Member and Owner of Kegel's, LLC and Kegels Inn Real Estate LLC who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.

Witness my hand and official seal.



Notary Public, State of Wisconsin	
Signature: Glen A. Michael	
Signature: <u>Ilen H-Muchaelt</u>	
Printed Name: Glenn A. Michaelsen	
My Commission Expires: January 20, 2023	

This instrument was drafted by and upon recording should be returned to:

Patrick Schloss, Economic Development Executive Director Economic Development Dept. City of West Allis 7525 West Greenfield Avenue West Allis, WI 53214